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l. Introduction

GSA's Agency Report manufactures a new rule, which is that after a vendor
cures one contract default, it has no further opportunity to cure future defaults. This
is not found anywhere in the Guam Procurement Law or Regulations, and should
not be affirmed or condoned by the OPA, Moreover, the OPA should pay close
attention to the practical effect of allowing the contract termination, as the
Government has chosen to utilize an emergency procurement process that
exponentially increases the rates for the daily meals served to the elderly. Finally, if
the OPA s inclined to adopt the one-cure rule, Appellant Basil Food Industrial
Services Corporation'’s prior default should be excused, as the record demonstrates

that the Government unfairly targeted and singled out Basil, while offering breaks to



all other vendors including the current supplier of emergency elderly nutrition
program ("ENP") services, SH Enterprises.

II. Guam Law Mandates a Cure Period

The primary issue before the OPA is a legal one: whether Guam'’s
procurement regulations required GSA to reinstate Basil once it cured a default
under the contracts. On this issue, here are the undisputed facts:

a. The contracts at issue are GSA Bid No. 10-14 and 11-14, which provide
daily food services to the elderly, both for the senior citizens centers (also known as
‘Congregate Meals Component”), and for home delivery.

b. The contracts recognize that the performance of this procurement
contract is governed by Guam's Procurement Regulations, including the provisions
governing the termination of a contract. See Agency Rep.,* tab 8, at 30 (“This
solicitation is issued subject to all the provisions of the Guam Procurement Act (5
GCA Chapter 5) and the Guam Procurement Regulations”).

c. Basil, formerly known as Li Qun Corporation, was the lowest bidder and
was awarded the contract in July 2014, and began providing service in September
2014. Agency Rep. tab 12,

d. In the summer of 2015, after a sanitary inspection, Basil received a D
rating and was shut down because it lacked a Hazard Analysis Critical Control Point
(HACCP) Plan. GSA considered this a contract default, and allowed Basil ten days to

cure, which it successfully did. Agency Rep., tab 20 (July 28, 2015 Memorandum

* Basil references the Agency Reports filed under both GSA Bid No. 10-14 and 11-14.
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(found at last page of tab)).

e. On May 31, 2016, Basil received a D rating after an inspection. Basil was
informed that its contract was terminated. Agency Rep., tab 20 (June 1, 2016
Memorandum (second to last page of tab)).

f. Basil restored its rating to an A within two days, however, the
Government did not allow Basil an opportunity to cure the default or to reinstate the
contract. Agency Rep., tab 2.

Basil's primary argument concerns GSA's failure to abide by 2 GAR Div. 4 §
6101(8), which outlines the procedure the Government has adopted for contract
terminations. Section 6101(8) states that a government contract may be terminated
if a default has not been cured within ten days.

GSA’s Agency Report offers no discussion on the applicability of that
provision to its improper termination of Basil's contract. GSA also does not point to
any other statute or regulation which allows GSA to skirt the regulatory procedure
which allows a vendor to cure. GSA is in essence illegally ignoring Guam's
Procurement Regulations.

GSA instead points to a provision in the contract (§ 12.9) which it alleges
allows it to terminate without reference to any governing regulation. When
interpreting a procurement contract, the OPA must determine the intent of the
contracting parties and the express language of the contract controls, 18 GCA §
87105. When Basil entered into the contract it understood that the contract could
be terminated if it was given a “C” rating from DPHSS. However, Basil also relied on

the portion of the contract which incorporates Guam's Procurement Regulations,
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including section 6101(8) offering an opportunity to cure. When the Government
closed Basil's facility, Basil worked expeditiously to cure and accomplished that
goal within two days. Once it timely cured the default, Basil had both a legal and a
contractual right to be fully reinstated as the contract provider for the ENP services.

If GSA is allowed to terminate without offering an opportunity to cure, such
action amounts to a unilateral modification of the contract. GSA cannot now modify
the contract by ignoring section 6101(8)'s allowance of an opportunity to cure.

The OPA must enforce the regulations and the contract as written and as
understood by the parties.

lll.  Rather that Reinstating a Competitively Bid Contract, the Government Is
Paying More than It Needs To In An Emergency Procurement

The Government's choice to ignore section 6101(8) plunges the Government
into paying more for emergency services. As GSA concedes, it issued an
emergency procurement to replace the services that Basil had been providing
under the ENP program. Agency Rep., tab 1. It is important for the OPA to know
how much more the Government is paying the emergency procurement vendor.
Under the contract with Basil, the Government paid $5.07/meal for homebound
meals and $3.27/meal for congregate meals. See Agency Rep., tabs 9, 16, For
meals provided by the emergency procurement vendor, the Government is paying
almost double for homebound meals at $9.95/meal, and more than double at $8.95
for congregate meals. Ex. 1.

That means if there are 12002 congregate meals served per day, the

2 The number of meals is stated in the Agency Rep,, tab 16.
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Government is paying $10,740 per day to the emergency vendor, whereas it could
have been paying Basil $3.924 per day. On a monthly basis, this is a difference
between $86,328 under the Basil contract and $236,280 under the emergency
procurement. For the roughly 780 home delivered meals, the Government is paying
$7,761/day, rather than $3.954/day. On a monthly basis, this is a difference
between $86,088 under the Basil contract and $170,742 under the emergency
procurement.’

With the Government's current deficit and fiscal crisis, it is paying
exponentially more than what was lawfully procured and awarded to Basil. This is
likely why the Government encourages opportunities to cure rather than instant
terminations which only lead emergency procurements. In a properly conducted
government solicitation, the government has sought out competitive bids, and
awarded the bid to Basil, the lowest bidder. The Government should be working to
retain the favorable pricing once any default activity has been cured, and not rush to
pay two to three times more to a sole source vendor 4

IV. Basil's Prior Default Should Not Be Considered

As Guam's Procurement Regulations state, as long as Basil has cured its
default, which Basil did within two days, the Government must restore the contract.
The Regulations do not limit opportunities to cure to one time only, which is the

position that GSA takes in its Agency Report. However, if the OPA intends to

3 The OPA should also be aware that GSA sought a quotation from only one vendor for these
emergency ENP services, essentially making it a sole source procurement. This issue is also now
before the OPA in OPA-PA-16-008.

4 Basil urges the OPA to examine whether there is actually funding to support the Government's
emergency procurement.
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consider the history leading up to the termination, and adopt GSA’s position that
Basil gets only one opportunity to cure, the chronology demonstrates that Basil has
been unfairly targeted and treated by DPHSS, the agency conducting sanitary
inspections, and that Basil's prior default should be excused.

The prior default concerned Basil's failure to submit a HACCP Plan by July 20,
2015. The paper trail demonstrates that DPHSS was singling out Basil. In 2013, the
Legislature adopted a new Guam Food Code, which contained a new requirement
that vendors submit a certified HACCP Plan if they serviced "highly susceptible
populations,” which includes the elderly, elementary school children and persons at
hospitals.

In the late spring of 2015, DPHSS began contacting vendors who provide
meal services to susceptible populations. DPHSS focused on Basil's compliance
while extending other vendors' compliance with providing a HACCP Plan. In late
May 2015, DPH employees discussed internally requiring Basil to complete its
HACCP Plan. Ex. 2. As the correspondence reflects, Basil communicated to DPH
that it was having difficulty finding a qualified person to prepare Basil's HACCP Plan.
DPH was refusing to provide any names of persons who could prepare a HACCP
Plan, so Basil had to seek off-island professionals. While DPHSS would not divulge
persons qualified to assist Basil, on June 11, 2015, DPH released to GMH and the
federal school provider, who also needed to submit a HACCP Plan, a list of HACCP
certifiers available on island. Ex. 3. However, by June 11, 2015, DPH became aware
that none of the persons on their list was available to certify HACCP Plans. Ex. 4.

Nonetheless, they continued to insist that Basil submit a plan. DPHSS set a deadline
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of June 3 for Basil to submit the plan, and was insistent on Basil's compliance.

Not knowing any on-island HACCP Plan certifiers, Basil was forced to secure
an off-island HACCP professional. Basil had difficulty completing its plan while
using an off-island provider. By late June 2015, DPH appeared prepared to revoke
Basil's Sanitary Permit because of the lack of a HACCP Plan. Ex. 5. Working with its
off-island certifier, Basil submitted a plan on June 24, 2015. Basil was notified that its
plan was not complete, and even though Basil asked for more time to work on the
issue, on July 8, 2015, Basil was given a D rating and forced to shut down. See
Agency Rep., tab 20 (July 28, 2015 Memorandum (found at last page of tab)).

GSA issued an emergency procurement for the ENP services, and awarded to
SH Enterprises. Ex. 16. SH did not have a HACCP Plan and does not have one to
date. Exs. 15, 17. In essence, the Government penalized Basil for not having a
HACCP Plan, and then turned around and issued an award to SH who also did not
have a HACCP Plan. Even further, as discussed below, SH was inspected in July
2015 and received a D" rating, but was still allowed to operate. In further
demonstration of the Government's bad faith, SH had prior knowledge that Basil was
going to be shut down, and started contacting its former employees at Basil® Ex. 12,

On July 20, 2015, DPHSS served Basil with a Notice of Violation with Intent to
Revoke Basil's Sanitary Permit. Ex. 7. DPHSS cited Basil's failure to have a HACCP

Plan as the reason to revoke the permit. Once Basil submitted a HACCP Plan that

5 This happened again when Basil was shut down in 2016. SH contacted its former employee, now
employed with Basil, attempting to recruit her, See Ex. 6 (Decl. of B.De La Cruz). Before Basil's
inspection was even completed, SH knew that Basil was going to be shut down, that an emergency
procurement was going to be issued, and proceeded to order chicken and dinner rolls. Ex. 6.
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DPHSS approved, it was reissued a sanitary permit, given an "A" rating, and its
default was considered cured. DPHSS also clarified that the reason Basil's sanitary
permit was suspended was "the repeated violation of not possessing a certified
HACCP Plan.... According to Title 10 GCA Section 21109(b), the suspension of your
permit will continue as long as the violation (lack of a certified HACCP Plan) goes
uncorrected.” Ex. 8.

The Government's treatment of Basil must be viewed in the context of how it
treated all other vendors providing food to susceptible populations. In brief, just like
SH, all other vendors continued to get breaks in submitting their HACCP Plans. By
July 20, 2015, when DPHSS shut Basil down for the failure to have a HACCP Plan in
place, the following did not have HACCP Plans and were allowed to continue
operating: St. Paul School & | Learn Academy (submitted on February 9, 2016); GFS
Group for Guam Regional Medical City (submitted on December 4, 2015); Mt. Carmel
School (submitted on November g, 2015); Harvest Christian Academy (submitted on
October 30, 2015); Guam Memorial Hospital Authority (submitted on October 1, 2015);
Santa Barbara School (submitted on August 10, 2015); Guam Department of
Education (submitted on August 14, 2015); Dominican Catholic School (submitted on
August 6, 2015), St. Anthony School (submitted on August 4, 2015); St. Michael Food
Services for Bishop Baumgartner Catholic School (submitted on August 3, 2015); St.
Francis Catholic School (submitted on August 19, 2015); and Mercy Heights Catholic
Nursery & Kindergarten School (submitted on August 24, 2015). Ex. 9. In other
words, the Government chose to selectively enforce the HACCP requirement on

only one vendor: Basil.
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The Government was also telling other vendors of highly susceptible
populations, such as DOE, that inspections will be deferred until Plans were
submitted. Ex. 10. DPHSS communicated this a month after it shut Basil down.
DPHSS had inspected GFS Group which provided food services to GRMC. Despite
the lack of a HACCP Plan, GFS Group received a B rating, not a “D" like Basil. Ex. 11.

The vendor that the Government has selected twice to supply services to the
manamko' under the ENP Program has been told numerous times to submit a
HACCP Plan, but never has. On July 13, 2015, DPH informed SH Enterprises of the
need to have a HACCP Plan, meaning that the emergency procurement vendor for

the ENP did not have a HACCP Plan and was not shut down. Ex. 13. In fact, SH was

inspected on the next day, its lack of HACCP Plan was noted, but SH was not given
any rating, which allowed SH to continue to provide food to the elderly per the
emergency procurement. Ex. 14. SH's true rating was a D, as indicated on the
report, but SH was allowed to continue to provide food to the island's elderly.
DPHSS has put its clients' health at risk, for unknown reasons. As recently as June 3,
2016, SH continued to provide food to a highly susceptible population without the
mandated HACCP Plan. Ex. 15.

Moving forward to the present issue, on May 31, 2016, DPH inspected Basil,
issued it a “D" rating, and shut down Basil's operations out of its Anigua facility. Once
again, DPH issued an emergency procurement and awarded to SH. After receiving
a complaint about SH delivering meals on the back of open trucks containing trash,
DPHSS inspected SH and just as it did previously, issued no rating. Ex. 15. Once

again, the Government has shut down a vendor with a HACCP Plan and knowingly
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issued an award to a vendor without one while turning a blind eye to health
violations.,

The important take-away from this history is that for some unknown reason,
the Government has singled out Basil. No other vendor was closed down due to the
lack of a HACCP Plan, but many more were allowed to continue operations—for
many months after--without such a plan. There is no explanation for continuing to
allow a vendor without a HACCP Plan to service the manamko’, but the Government
continues to do so. Basil should have never been closed down and purposefully
made to default on its contract back in July 2015. If the OPA chooses to give any
credence to the new “one-cure” rule, the events of July 2015, should not be counted
against Basil.

V. Conclusion

Basil asks that the OPA enforce section 6101(8) as written and as incorporated
into the ENP Program contract. Basil alternatively asks that the OPA disregard the

prior default, which was unfairly applied to only Basil.

DATED: Hagatna, GU, 5 July, 2016.

IRIARTE CAMACHO CALVO LAW |
GROUP LLC Gpre Lt

ELYZE'MCDONALD IRIARTE
Attorneys for Appellant

BASIL FOOD INDUSTRIAL SERVICES
CORPORATION
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Jeanette Gomez

st LA e Lo TR T A
From: Jeanette Gomez
Sent: Friday, May 29, 2015 8:28 AM
To: Charlene D. San Nicolas; Arthur U, San Agustin
Subject: RE: Phone contact Wednesday, May 27, 2015 RE: ENP Status- DEH Rules and Regs.-

CONFIDENTIAL

Charlene,

This morning  spoke with Program Manager Betty Dela Cruz regarding efforts to secure a HACCP certification. As per Betty,
she was made contact yesterday (Way 27 with Maryann Morton of the SGS company. According to Betty, the person in
charge of the HACCP and Training from SGS will call her sometime this morning (May 29%). Betty will call me as soon as she
gets in contact with this person.

Regards,
leanette

From: Charlene D. San Nicolas

Sent: Thursday, May 28, 2015 10:27 AM

To: Arthur U. San Agustin

Cc: Jeanette Gomez

Subject: RE: Phone contact Wednesday, May 27, 2015 RE; ENP Status- DEH Rules and Regs.- CONFIDENTIAL
Importance: High

Art,

This morning Jette and { were in conference call with ENP President Michael Zhou whe informed us that ENP Betty is
warking on the HACCP,

We then contacted Betty who informed us that she is working on submitting the HACCP by June 3™, We had inquired which
company they are working with and she told us she will be looking off-island as no one on Guam, We had asked if they
wanted to meet with DSC and her response was "why meel they need to complete the HACCP Plan”,

From: Charlene D. San Nicolas

Sent: Wednesday, May 27, 2015 11:3% AM
To: Arthur U. San Agustin

Cc: Jeanette Gomez

Subject: RE: Phone contact Wednesday, May 27, 2015 RE: ENP Status- DEH Rules and Regs.- CONFIDENTIAL
Art,

Jette and | were in conference call with ENP Basil Food President Michael Zhou and reminded him of the June 3 deadline for
HACCP. President Zhou to check with PM Betty and we informed him that PM Betty did not have any update for us. We did
inform Michael that we can meet with ENP today. Michael responded he will cali us later today- there is no meeting time
set at this time.

From: Charlene D. San Nicolas

Sent: Wednesday, May 27, 2015 10:41 AM
To: Arthur U. San Agustin

Ce: leanette Gomez



Subject: FW: Phone contact Wednesday, May 27, 2015 RE: ENP Status- DEH Rules and Regs.- CONFIDENTIAL
Importance: High

Art- Per communication with PC Gomez ENP Basil is aware of June3 HACCP Plan due and no plan as of this time.

From: leanette Gomez

Sent: Wednesday, May 27, 2015 10:07 AM

To: Charlene D. San Nicolas

Subject: Phone contact Wednesday, May 27, 2015 RE: ENP Status- DEH Rules and Regs.- CONFIDENTIAL
Impaortance: High

Charlene,

As requested, about 9:29 am. this mosning, 1 spoke with Program Manager Betty Dela Cruz who replied that she
has contacted Jocal vendors but their response is that they do not provide HACCP Certification or know of anyone
on island who can provide this. Betty mentioned that she has reached out to Guam Community College but was
told that they do not provide HACCP certification.

As per PM Betty Dela Cruz, Basil Food munsgement is aware of the DEH deadline for the HACCP Plan by June 3,
2013.

Regards,
Jeunelic

From: Charlene D. San Nicolas

Sent: Wednesday, May 27, 2015 9:35 AM

To: leanette Gomez

Subject: RE: ENP Status- DEH Rules and Regs.- CONFIDENTIAL
Importance: High

lette- Meed an update on the information requested so that | can report to Art.

From: Charlene D. San Nicolas

Sent: Tuesday, May 26, 2015 5:39 PM

To: Jeanette Gomez

Subject: FW: ENP Status- DEH Rules and Regs.- CONFIDENTIAL
Importance: High

lette,

We need to provide an update on the status of Basil compliance with DEH rules and regs- if you have not heard from Basil,
may | suggest you follow-up first thing in the morning before our BPAD meeting,

Additionally, the projection for EP meal rate will be $5.50 for C1 and $7.25 for CZ as guidance received today from SCA;
therefore the projection will be for June through September 307,

From: Charlene D. San Nicalas

Sent: Tuesday, May 26, 2015 5:33 PM
To: Arthur U. San Agustin

Subject: RE: ENP Status

Art,



Jette has prepared the specifications for the emergency which I still need to review; the memo to GSA is ready as we
included language suggested by Kono.

| have not received any communication from Basil on their compliance with the DEH rules and regs which | will bring up
during the BPAD morning meeting and provide feedback to you on this status.

From: Arthur U. San Agustin

Sent: Tuesday, May 26, 2015 523 pm
To: Charlene D. San Nicolas

Subject: ENP Status

Charlene,.

Are we prepared for emergency procurement should Basil's Sanitary Permit be pulled?

Also, has anyone from Basil contacted Jeanette or yourself regarding their status in ensuring they are in compliance with
DEH rutes and regulations?

Please advise.

Regards, Arthur



-xhibit 3



Katherine U. Delmundo
= T =itk M

From: jesse talavera@gmha.org
Sent: Friday, June 12, 2015 9:50 AM
To: Katherine U, Delmundo
Subject: RE: HACCP Certifiers

Sad face =-(

5G5S Guam Hasn't heard of a Barry Mead and they do not do HACCP Plan or have anyone certified

Rachael Prime has yet to reply to any of my emails

Jesse Opena Talavera

Dietary Department

Guam Memorial Hospital Authority
850 Gov. Carlos G. Camacho Road
Tamuning, Guam 96913-3128
Web Site: www.gmha.org

Email: jesse.talavera@gmha.org
Ph: 671-647-2520/ 2253

Fax: 671-647-2614

this communication may contain CONFIDENTIAL and PRIVILEGED information for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s). If you are not the intended recipient (or authorized to receive for the recipient), please contact the sender
by EMAIL or telephone (671) 647-2555 and delete all copies of this message. GMHA Policy 6100-29,

- - — -

--—- Original Message -----

From: Katherine U. Delmundo [maitto:l(atherine.Delmundo@dphss.guam.gov}

To: catherine.sannicoias@gmha.urg,jesse.talavera@gmha.org,rdleonguerreru@gdoe.net
Cc: Marilou.Scroggs@dphss.guam.gov

Sent: Thu, 11 Jun 2015 06:10:41 +0000

Subject:

Good Afternoan!
Here is the listing of the HACCP certifiers that the task forced discussed:
SGS

Barry Mead
Rachel Primrose (GCC)



If you know of others that fit the criteria, please have them contact me.

Just as a reminder, DPHSS is not endorsing or promoting these individuals. t am merely updating you folks about the
discussion in today’s meeting.

Thank you and have a wonderful day|

Katherine Del Mundo

Environmental Public Health Officer Il

Division of Environmental Health

Department of Public Health and Social Services
123 Chalan Kareta

Mangilao, Guam 96913-6304

Tel: (671) 735-7522

Fax: (671) 734-5556



Katherine U. Delmundo

R = e A EE i TR T s e
From: Joe Sicad <jbsicad@gmail.com>
Sent: Saturday, June 13, 2015 2:41 PM
To: Katherine U. Delmundo
Cc: Paul J. Cruz (Food & Nutrition Services); Paul Cruz
Subject: Re: List of Qualified HAACP Reviewers

Thank you Katherine. That answers a lot of questions. Appreciate it.

On Sat, Jun 13, 2015 at 3:53 AM, Katherine U. Delmundo <Katherine.Delmundo @dphss.guam,gov> wrote:
Hi Joe!

I apologize for the delayed response. I spoke to Richard Leon Guerrero about this. He is a member of our
Guam Food Safety Task Force, and it was brou ght to their attention as well. So far, the task force is aware of
three:

SGS
Rachel Primrose (GCC)
Barry Mead

As a note, DPHSS is not endorsing or promoting any of the organization/individuals mentioned above.
The certifiers must have the following credentials:

1. Have the license to certify/audit HACCP plans, OR credentialed in intermediate/advance HACCP training;
AND

2. Must specialize in food retail HACCP.

So if you know of an individual or organization that has the listed credentials, you can have your plans
certified by them. If you are unsure, forward us a copy of their credentials, so that we may do our research.

Ihope I've answered your question. I will be off island for a week. If you have any further questions, please
feel free to contact my office.

Thanks and have a great day!

Katherine Del Mundo

Environmental Public Health Officer III
Division of Environmental Health
DPHSS

>On Jun 12, 2015, at 2:49 PM, Joe Sicad <jbsicad @ gmail.com> wrote:

>

> HI Katherine,

>

> Eva Lum recommended I contact you regarding HAACP certifiers. Could you kindly provide a list of the

i



people/firms who are qualified to review and sign off on HAACP plans.  am currently assisting Mr. Paul Cruz
who is with the Federal school food program and needs to have their HAACP plans certified.

>

> Thank you.

>

> Joe Sicad
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Katherine U, Delmundo

S S S B S
From: jesse.talavera@gmha.org
Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2015 9:58 AM
To: Katherine U, Delmundo
Subject: RE: HACCP Certifiers

Hey there Kat,
Any feedback yet on people certified by chance? =-(

I've been thinking... Agency to agency, why don't the people who are certified in your office certifiy us? | mean we both
work for the people of Guam, it just makes sense to me that we help each other out. Since this has been brought to light
I've come across many issues some of which are -paying off island certified people to make me a HACCP plan because I'd
hate to think that all my efforts thus far is just going to get denied by public health. -getting someone here on time to
even look at everything | have will take a few weeks... Something | do not have. -the avenues that I've searched that
aren't readily available are essential tools that | need to succeed without these tools, | will fail... And so will everyone
else whao is relying on these as well. Where am | to go? Who can | depend on? Will the hospital's letter get revoked for
an issue | have no control over? Should | just shut down food operations now because we aren't compliant? I'm not
mind you overwhelmed by any means, I'm concerned and tired.

sleepless in tamuning,

Chef lesse

Jesse Opena Talavera

Dietary Department

Guam Memorial Hospital Authority
850 Gov. Carlos G. Camacho Road
Tamuning, Guam 96913-3128
Web Site: www.gmha.org

Email: jesse.talavera@gmha.org
Ph: 671-647-2520/ 2253

Fax: 671-647-2614

this communication may contain CONFIDENTIAL and PRIVILEGED information for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s). If you are not the intended recipient {or authorized to receive for the recipient), please contact the sender
by EMAIL or telephone (671) 647-2555 and delete all copies of this message. GMHA Policy 6100-29.

---- Original Message —---
From: Katherine U, Delmundo [maHtu:Katherine.Delmundu@dphss.guam.gov]

i



To: jesse.talavera@gmha.org
Sent: Thu, 11 Jun 2015 23:46:19 +0000
Subject:

This is so frustrating!
I will let my Division know of this.
Thank you and have a wonderful day!

Katherine Del Mundo

Environmental Public Health Officer I

Division of Environmental Health

Department of Public Health and Social Services
123 Chalan Kareta

Mangilao, Guam 96913-6304

Tel: (671) 735-7522

Fax: {671) 734-5556

-----0riginal Message-----

From: jesse.talavera@gmha.org [mailto:jesse.talavera@gmha.org)
Sent: Friday, June 12, 2015 9:50 AM

To: Katherine U. Delmundo

Subject: RE: HACCP Certifiers

Sad face =-{
5GS Guam Hasn't heard of a Barry Mead and they do not do HACCP Plan or have anyone certified

Rachael Prime has yet to reply to any of my emails

lesse Opena Talavera

Dietary Department

Guam Memorial Hospital Authority
850 Gov. Carlos G. Camacho Road
Tamuning, Guam 96913-3128
Web Site: www.gmha.org

Email: jesse.talavera@gmha.org
Ph: 671-647-2520/ 2253

Fax: 671-647-2614

this communication may contain CONFIDENTIAL and PRIVILEGED information for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s). If you are not the intended recipient {or authorized to receive for the recipient), please contact the sender
by EMAIL or telephone (671) 647-2555 and delete all copies of this message. GMHA Policy 6100-29.




Katherine U. Delmundo

e T —%
From: Althea Tapales <altheajemt@gmail.com>
Sent; Friday, June 19, 2015 11:33 AM
To: Katherine U. Delmundo
Subject: HACCP Completion

To: Ms. Katherine Uy Del Mundo (Environmental Public Health Affairs III)
From: Emelita R. de la Cruz (Dietary Consultant, St. Dominic's Senior Care Home)

Hi Katherine,

I'want to make an appointment with you and show you what I have done in regards to the HACCP Program that
Public Health wants our facility to implement.

I have contacted several restaurants, catering companies, however everybody has the same answer--they do not
know of any HACCP specialists and in addition they are not doing any HACCP program in their business. Most
don't even know what is HACCP.

Nothing is finalt in the work I have done since no one except you can give me assistance.

My email address is emelitadelacruz @ yahoo.com

Hoping to hear from you soon.
Thank you.

-Emelita De La Cruz
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Jeanette Gomez

EahE = R L R S B B e s ]
From: Marilou O. Scroggs
Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 2:57 PM
To: Jeanette Gomez
cte: Arthur U. San Agustin; Charlene D. San Nicolas; Cindy Naval; Katherine U, Delmundo
Subject: RE: Vendor: Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation re Status of HACCP for Elderly

Nutrition Program (Congregate and Home-Delivered)

Hi Jeannetie;

[ contacted Mason of Basil after our phone conversation this morging and he informed me that it will be submitted by’

today. A copy of Basil's HACCP plan and SOPs were deapped off on Junch time but it was the same copy that was submitied
carliee. The HACCP plan was without a signature of the HACCP centilicr. Katherine Del Mundo informed the female
individual from Basil to submit a HACCP plun with the signature of the HACCP centifier but we have not received it yet,

We are now reviewing their sumdard operating procedures i it mateh with the HACCP plao. We will respond 1o Basit in
writing noting the deficiencies with the final draft, and give them to wirned in by Monday. July 6 the corrected and certified
HACCP plan. We will idse do the follow-up inspection on Monday, July 6.

Murilou (3 Scroggs

Environmantal Public Health Officer 1

Division of Environmantal Hea'th

Department of Public Heslth and Social Services
123 Chalan Kareta

Mangilao, GtJ 96913-5304

Tel.: 671-735-7506

Fax: £71-734-5556

From: Jeanette Gomez

Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2015 2:12 PM

To: Marilou O. Scroggs

Cc: Arthur U, San Agustin; Charlene D, San Nicolas

Subject: Vendor: Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation re Status of HACCP for Elderly Nutrition Program (Congregate
and Home-Delivered)
Importance: High

Hi Malou,

Just following up with you regarding our phone call this morning and if you had any updates regarding this Vendor's
status. Of concern, is whether Basil’s Sanitary Permit will be revoked or is there additional time period DEH will allow the
Vendor to respond.

Regards,
Jeanette



=xhibit 6




DECLARATION OF BETTY DE LA CRUZ

|, Betty De La Cruz, state the following under penalty of perjury:

1. | have personal knowledge of the statements made in this Declaration.
2. | am the Program Manager of Basil Food Industrial Service Corporation.
3 Prior to my employment with Basil, | worked for SH Enterprises in its

capacity as service provider for the Elderly Nutrition Program (ENP) administered by
the Department of Public Health and Social Services. When Basil was awarded the
ENP contract in September 2014, my employment was transferred to Basil.

4. On the morning of May 31, 2016, Basil underwent an inspection by the
Department of Public Health. The inspection lasted until around 12.30 p.m. As a
result of that inspection, later that afternoon, Basil was shut down.

5. In my 16 years of experience in the food service industry, it is standard
knowledge that a vendor does not have advanced warning of an inspection unless
it's a scheduled follow-up to a prior inspection. Basil did not have any advance
warning that it would be inspected on May 31, 2016, or be shut down.

e. However, | believe SH Enterprises received advanced warning. On
May 31, 2016, on or before 5:00 p.m., | received a called from the owners of SH
Enterprises, Ms. Min, offering me a job. Ms. Min informed me that GSA called her to
offer her the contract. She also stated that by 10 am. that morning (May 31, 2016),
she ordered the chicken and dinner rolls to be served on June 1, 2016.

Dated this 15t day of July, 2016.

fhoto

BETTY DE LA CRUZ/
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GOVERNMENT OF GUAM

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
DIPATTAMENTON SALUT PUPBLEKO YAN SETBISION SUSIAT

EDDIE BAZA CALVD JAMES W. GILLAN

GOVERNOR DIRECTOR
RAY TENORIO LEO G, CASIL
LIEUTENANT GOVERNCR DEPUTY DIRECTOR

Li Qua Corporation

Owner, Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation
530 W. O'Brien Drive

Agana, Guam 96910

Re: Violation of Title 10 GCA, Chapter 21, Section 21107
Dear Li Qun Corporation:
Enclosed you will find a Notice of Violation with Intent to Revoke resulting from Basil Food Industrial
Services Comporation's violation of Guam's Sanitation Law, Title 10 Guam Code Annotated, Chapter 21,
The Department of Public Health and Social Services is intending to revoke your Sanitary Permil No.

150002470 issued lo Basil Food industrial Services Corporation in this casc.

A hearing {o contest the Intent to Revoke Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation’s Sanitary Permit
must be requested within fifieen (1 5) calendar days of receipt of this document.

Questions concerning this matter can be directed to Ms, Marilou O. Scroggs, Acting Environmental
Public Health Officer Administrator, of the Division of Environmental Health at 735-7221.

Enclosures

123 CHALAN KARETA MANGILAD, GUAR DE213.6304
www dphis guamgav « Pn o 1871735 7102 = Fax 1874 7345810



IN THE MATTER OF )
)
Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation )
530 W. O'Brien Drive )
Agana, Guam 96910 ) CASE NO. DPHSS GFCSP-15-01
)
)
)
)
E; )
SERVE: ) NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITH INTENT TO
REVOKE
Li Qun Carp. )
Owner, Basil Food Indusirial Services )
Corporation
530 W. O’Brien Drive )
Agana, Guam 96910 )
ACCUSATION

Wherens, the Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services (Department) pursuant to
its powers, duties, and responsibilities vested in the Department by Title 10 Guam Code Annotated
(GCA) Chapter 21 (Sanitary Permit), has a reasonable ground to believe that Basil Food Industrial
Services Corporation (aka Basil Food Service) violated Guam's sanitation law.

Whereas, §20105 of Chapter 20 and §21102 of Chapter 21 of Title 10 Guam Code Annotated
authorizes the Director of the Department of Public Health and Social Services to promulgate rules and
regulations necessary to carry out the provisions of the law poverning the sanitary operations af health-
regulated establishments,

Whercas, the Guam Food Code (the “Code') replaced the “Rules and Regulations Relative to
Eating and Drinking Establishments” on November 4, 2013 and went into effect on November 5, 2014 for
all eating and drinking establishments and certain food establishments as defined in Title 10 Guam Code
Annotated, Chapters 23 and 24, respectively.

Whereas, Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation is an “eating and drinking establishment”

as defined by Title 10 GCA, Chapter 23 and a “food establishment™ as defined by the Code.



Whereas, Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation was inspected on 06/15/2015, by the
Depariment of Public Health and Social Services, a copy of the Inspection Report dated 06/15/2015 is
hereto attached.

Whereas, during the 06/15/2015 inspection of Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation, the
Department discovered the repeat violation of failing to have a Hazard Analysis Critical Control Point
(HACCP) plan in place s required by Section §-201.13(A)4) of the Code resulting in the downgrade of the
Sanitary Permii from o “B” grade to a “C”™ grade.

Whereas, Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation was notified by four separate Depanment
letters dated 03/11/2015, 03/26/2013, 04/28/2013, and 07/01/2015, as well as eritical violalion citations on
the Department’s Food Establishiment Inspection Reports dated 04/27/2015, 06/04/2015, and 06/15/2015 , of
the requirement to have a FIACCP plan in place.

Whereas, Basil Food Indusirial Services Corporation failed to meet the initial deadline of
06/03/2015, and two extended deadlines of 06/14/2015 and 06/30:2015, of the Departiment to have the
required HACCP plan in place.

Whereas, Basil Food Indusirial Services Corporation submitted a draft HACCP plan on
06/29/2015 to this Depariment.

Whereas, the Division of Environmental Health staff determined that the drafR HACCP plan’s
standard operating procedures (SOP) language was, almost word for word, an exact copy of an on-line
SOP which can be accessed at the National Food Service Management Institute, The University of
Mississippi's website, www.nfsmi.org.

Whereas, the Depariment informed Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation on 07/01/2015
that the draft HACCP plan was not a final, approved HACCP plan and that it either lacked information or
bad the tollowing discrepancies: 1) A menu was not included; 2) Time as a public health contral should net
have been used: 3) Contradiction between the dralt HACCP plan and the SOP with respect to cooling; 4)
SQPs were unorganized and conflicted with the draft HACCP plan: 5) SOPs were reflective of model U.S.

Food and Drug Administration’s 200/ Food Cnde and not the Guum Food Code; and 6) SOPs for receiving,



preparation, cooking. and serving did not appear to be representative of Basil Food Indusirial Services
Corporation’s food preparation operations,

Whereas, Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation was given a fourth extension to submit a
final, certified copy of the HACCP plan to this Department by 07/08/2013.

Whereas, on 07/08/2015, Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation submitted a final cettitied
copy of their HACCP plan and SOPs to the Department.

Whereas, on 07/09:20135. the Departiment informed Basil Fond Industrial Services Corporation
that their tinal certified HACCP plan failed to have the following: 1) A plan/recipe menu was not included:
2} A flow diagram was not provided: 3) Time as a public health control should not have been used; 4)
Contradiction between the drafl HACCP plan and the SOP with respect to cooling; 3) The ingredient hazard
analysis lor biological, chemical, and/or physical contaminants were incansistent: 6) Temperatures provided
in the SOPs were not reflective of the Guam Fuod Code: 7) SOPs for ceceiving, preparation, cooking, and
serving did not appear (o be representative of Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation™s lood preparation
operations and is still lacking critical infonmation, such as a complete menu or details related 1o the process
flowchart of their food producis: §) Clarification is needed on the type of employee training that will be
provided; and 9) The SOPs fail to have any signalures, dote of implementation, and the date of revision
fram the last SOPs that were submilted to this Depanment.

Whereas, on 07/09/2015, the Department conducted a lollow-up inspection which resulted in the
suspension of Basil Food Industrinl Services Corporation’s Sanitary Permit (#1350002470) with 15 demerits
and a D" grade due to the repea violation of failing 1o have an acceptable HACCP plan in ptace, including
failing to have a cenified lood salcly manager present who could properly demonstrate knowledge of the
Code.

Whereas, Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation has o history of critical vialations that are
concerning (o this Department based on the following inspections conducted by the Division ol
Environmental Health EPHOs: 11/05/2014 (cight critical violations): 01/20/2015 (four critical violations);

0172772015 Qwo critical violations); 02/04/2015 (nine critical violations); 04/27/2015 (one critical



violation): 06/04/2015 (1we critical violations); 06/15/2013 (one critical vivlation): and 07/09/2015 {two
critical violntions).

Whereas, Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation provides meals to a highly suscepiible
population where there exists a potential threat to this population’s health based on the repeated critical
violations of the foodbome illness risk factors und public health interventions as ciled on numerous
inspections conducted by this Department of the establishment.

Whereas, Section 4507 of the “Rules and Regulntions Relative 10 the Issuance of Sanilary
Permits™ states thay the Director may revoke any Sanitary Permit under e provisions of Title 10 Guam
Cade Annotated, Chapier 21, §21107(2)(d) or upon any violation by a health-regulated establishment or by
any ol its employees for any covironmental health violation under Title 10 of the Guam Code Amnolated,
Chapters 20 through 40, or any rules snd regulations promulgated concerning Sanitary Permits,

Whereas, Title 10 GCA, Chapter 21, §21109 (d) states that revocation of a permit may oceur

following a hearing conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative Adjudication Law.

INTENT TO REVOKE
Therefore, Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation is hereby informed that the Director of the
Department of Public Health and Social Services intends to revoke Sanitary Permit No. 150002470
pursuant to the Department’s Intent to Revoke authority as granted under the provisions of Title 10 Guam
Code Annotated, Chapter 21, §21109 and §4507 of the “Rules and Regulations Goveming the Issuance of
Sanitary Permits” (Title 26 Guam Administrative Rules and Regulations, Chapter 4, Article 5) for the

following reasons!

1. Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation’s repeated failure to have a HACCP plan
in place despite being notified by four separate Department letters dated 03/11/201 3,

03/26/20135, 04/28/2015, and 07/01/2013, including critical violation citations on the



Department’s Food Establishment Inspection Report dated D4/27/2015, 06:04/201 3,

06/1512013, and 07/09/201 5 of the requirement 1o have a HACCP plan in place;

I

A HACCP plan is required pursuant to Scction 8-201.13(A}2) of the Guam Foad
Code due to Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation’s catering operations to a

highly susceplible population;

-

3. On 04/28/2015, the Department issued a deadline of 06/03/2015 which factored in a
two-month extension that was granted to Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation
to come into compliance with the HACCP plan requirement as a result of the

03/11/2015 and 03/26/2015 letters from this Depariment;

4. Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation failed to meet the 06/03/2015 HACCP

plan deadline,

5. Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation failed to meet the deadline extensions of
06/14/2015 and 06/30/2015 and failed to have a Depariment-approved HACCP plan

in place by 07/08/2015; and

6. Repeat history of non-compliance with critical foodborne iliness risk factors and
public health interventions that are the leading causes of foodborne illnesses which
greatly concerns this Department based on the following inspections conducted by
the Division ol Environmental Health EPHOs: 11/05/2014 (eight critical violations);
0172012015 (four critical violations); 01/27/2013 (two critical violations): 02/04/201 3
(ninc critical violations); 04/27/2013 (one critical violation); 06/04/2015 (two critical
viotations). 06/15/2015 (onc crilical violation); and 07/09/2015 (wo critical

violations).

Pursuant to Title 10 Guam Code Annotated, Chapter 21, §21111, when a permit has been

revoked, it no Jonger has any validity and may not be reinstated except upon order of a court. Also,



pursuant to Title 10 GCA, Chapter 21, §21112, no person whose permit has been revoked shall be eligible

to obtain a new permit for & period of six (6) months.



()

(3

(6)

{7)

PROCEDURES FOR REQUESTING A HEARING

You have a right 1o a hearing with the Director of the Department of Public Health and Social
Services, or his authorized representative,
Depending upon the evidence presented at the hearing, the Department may affirm or modify its
decision.
A hearing to contest the Intent to Revoke may be obtained by filing a Notice of Defense with the
Director of the Department of Public Health and Social Services within fifieen (15) calendar days
of receipt of this dacument at;

Depariment of Public Health and Social Services

#123 Chalan Kareta

Mangilao, Guam 96913-6304

ATTN: Director
The request for hearing must include a brief statement outlining the legal and factual basis for
such appeal. Unless a request for hearing is filed in a timely manner, this Intent to Revoke shall
be deemed final,
Failure to attend or participate in a hearing or other stage of the proceeding that you have
requested will result in a default and loss of your right ta a hearing.
Pursuant to Title 10 GCA, Chapter 21, §21109 (¢), any person or health-regulated establishment
may seek judicial review of the Director’s decision before the Superior Court of Guam.
Questions concerning this matter should be directed to Ms. Rosanna Y., Rabago, Environmental

blic Health Officer Administrator, of the Division of Environmental Health at 735-7221.

W 7- %6 /S

W. GILLAN T Date

ireptor, Department of Public Health & Social Services



BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF

Basil Food [ndustrial Services Corporation
530 W. O'Brien Drive
Agana, Guam

To:

Dated:

Department of Public Health and Social Services
#123 Chalan Kareta

Mangilao, Guam 96913-6304

ATTN: Director

REQUEST FOR HEARING
Pursuant 1o 26 GARR, Chapter 4, Article 5 §4508
[ hereby request a hearing,

I object to the Accusation for the Intent to Revoke and statement of charges on the grounds that it
does not slate acts or omissions upon which the Department may proceed.

I object to the form of the Accusation for the Intent to Revoke and statement of charges on the
grounds that il is so indefinite or uncertain that I cannot identify the transaction or prepare my
defense.

I admit the Accusation for the Intent to Revoke in whole, or partly as follows:

By the way of defense, I submit the following stalements:

Signed:

Print Name:
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GOVERNMENT OF GUAM

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
DIPATTAMENTON SALUT PUPBLEKO YAN SETBISION SUSIAT

EDDIE BAZA CALVD JAMES W. GILLAN
GOVERNOR DIRECTOR

RAY TENORIO LEO G. CASIL
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR DEPUTY DIRECTOR

Mr. Michael Zhou

President

Basil Food Industrial Services Corporation
#530 West O’Brien Drive

Hagatna, Guam 96932

Dear Mr. Zhou,

This letter is to inform you of a correction which needs to be made on the inspection report dated
07/09/15. The statement written on the report, “sanitary permit revoked” will be changed to
“sanitary permit suspended.” Thus, your sanitary permit (no. 150002470) was suspended, not
revoked, following the inspection.

Your Sanitary Permit No. 150002470 was suspended due to the repeated violation of not
possessing a certified HACCP Plan specific to your operation, as required in the Guam Food Code
section 8-201.14. According to Title 10 GCA Section 21109(b), the suspension of your permit will
continue as long as the violation (lack of a certified HACCP Plan) goes uncorrected.

Should you have any questions, please contact Ms. Katherine Del Mundo, Environmental Public
Health Officer 111 of the Division of Environmental Health, at 735-7221.

Sincerely,

o

JAMES W. GILLAN
Director

Cc : DIR Chrono/OEH Chrono/BIE/HRE File

123 CHALAN KARETA, MANGILAO, GUAM 98913-6304
www.dphss.guamgov » Ph.: 1.671.735.7102 « Fax: 1.671.734.5910
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HACCP-Based Standard Operating
Procedures
For

ACI/Santa Barbara Catholic
School

August 10, 2015



BARRY LANCE MEAD, CFBE, CHE
114 San Pedro St.
Santa Rita, Guam 96915-1601
Hm. / Fax (671) 565-2632 Cellular 727-2632
Email bigh@teleguam.net

August 11, 2013
Department of Public Health and Social Services
Office of Environmental Health
123 Chalan Kareta
Mangilao, GU 96913-6304
_Attn: Mr. Thomas Nadeau

Subject: HACCP Certification for ACI (Santa Barbara Catholic School)
Hafa Adai Mr. Nadeau,
By way of this letter | am certifying that | reviewed the HACCP plan for ACI (Santa

Barbara Catholic School) and found it to be in compliance with §8-201.13(A)(4) and §8-
201.14 of the Guam Food Code.

Division of Environ
Regzstemd Sew&afe@ P?‘(}Qlt}r Received by: dﬁ%a:;mm
Ty epw T
Date: & /u [is : ‘gf




HACCP-Based Standard
Operating Procedures
| For
Nayon Express Restaurant
(St. Paul School & I Learn
Academy)

February 9, 2016




BARRY LANCE MEAD, CFBE, CHE
114 San Pedro St.
Santa Rita, Guam 96915-1601
Hm. / Fax (671) 565-2632 Cellular 727-2632

Email bigh@teleguam.net

February 9, 2016

Department of Public Health and Social Services
Office of Environmental Health

123 Chalan Kareta

Mangilao, GU 96913-6304

Attn: Mr. Thomas Nadeau

Subject: HACCP Certification for Nayon Express Restaurant

Hafa Adai Mr. Nadeau,

By way of this letter I am certifying that I reviewed the HACCP plan for the Nayon
Express Restaurant and found it to be in compliance with §8-201.13(A)(4) and §8-201.14
of the Guam Food Code.

Senseremente,

AL, Mead "
HACCP Certifier, Guam
Certified ServSafe® Instructor
Registered ServSafe® Proctor

RECEIVED
o2/ill G




Guam Department of
Education (“GDOE”)

Food Safety Plan
HACCP-Based Standard
Operating Procedures

Updated: August 2015




ARRY LANCE MEAD, CFBE, CHE
114 San Pedro St
Santa Rita, Guam 969135-1601
4m. / Fax (671) 565-2632 Cellular 727-2632
Email bigh@teleguam.net

-

Department of Public Health and Social Services
Office of Environmental Health

123 Chalan Kareta

Mangilao, GU 96913-6304

Attn: Mr. Thomas Nadeau

Subject: HACCP Certification for GDOE

Hafa Adai Mr. Nadeau,

By way of this letter | am certifying that I reviewed the HACCP plan for the GDOE and

found it to be in compliance with §8-201.13(A)(4) and §8-201.14 of the Guam Food
Code.

C i af Instructor
Rag;stsercd ServSafe® Proctor

RECEIVED
OR[4115 X




Facilities Support Services

; Guam Regional Medical City
Hazard Analysis Critical
Control Point

(HACCP) PLAN

£







Harvest Christian

Academy
HACCP plan

in compliance with FDA and
Guam Food Code Guidance

School Food Safety Program:
Process Approach Based on the HACCP

Princinles




BARRY LANCE MEAD, CFBE, CHE
114 San Pedro St.
Santa Rita, Guam 96915-1601
Hm. / Fax (671) 565-2632 Cellular 727-2632

Email bigh@teleguam.net

October 30. 2015

Department of Public Health and Social Services
Office of Environmental Health

123 Chalan Kareta

Mangilao, GU 96913-6304

Attn: Mr. Thomas Nadeau

Subject: HACCP Certification for Harvest Christian Academy

Hafa Adai Mr. Nadeau,

By way of this letter [ am certifying that [ reviewed the HACCP plan for the Harvest

Christian Academy and found it to be in compliance with §8-201.13(A)(4) and §8-201.14

of the Guam Food Code.

Senseremente,
m‘ 1

Cértified SewSafe@ Instructor

Registered ServSafe® Proctor
HACCP Plan Certifier

Division of Emmmanw m




MANAGING FOOD SAFETY

be food safe.

Gemwicc A manual for the
Use of HACCP Principles at F
Dominican Catholic School | s }

Yigo, Guam
2015




BARRY LANCE MEAD, CFBE, CHE
114 San Pedro St
Santa Rita. Guam 9691 5- 1601
Hm. / Fax {671} 563-2632 Cellular 727-2632
Email bighu teleguam.net

August 6. 2015

Depariment of Public Health and Social Services

Oflice of Environmental Health

123 Chalan Kareta

Mangitao. GU 96913-6304

Attn: Mr. Thomas Nadeau

Subject: HACCP Certification Jor Dominican Catholic Schoo!

Hafa Adai Mr. Nadeau.

By way of this letter [ am certifying that [ reviewed the HACCP plan for the Dominican

Cathotic School and found it 1o be in compliance with §8-201.13(A)4) and §8-201.14 of
the Guam Food Code.

q m‘_m'—"’—’”
Senseremente, i
. _,/“'“/'/ £ W? - ?f it
- ot

: wf

arry ¥. Mead. CFBE. CHE
Cerflied ServSale® lnstructor
Ri:ésiﬁfﬁdf ServSafe® Proctor




HACCP

BCS-
. SAINT
ANTHONY



BARRY LANCE MEAD, CFBE, CHE
114 San Pedro St.
Santa Rita, Guam 96915-1601
Hm. / Fax (671) 565-2632 Cellular 727-2632
Email bigb@teleguam.net

August 4, 2015

Department of Public Health and Social Services
Office of Environmental Health

123 Chalan Kareta

Mangilao, GU 96913-6304

Attn: Mr. Thomas Nadeau

Subject: HACCP Certification for BCS Food Services
Hafa Adai Mr. Nadeau,
By way of this letter | am certifying that I reviewed the HACCP plan for the BCS Food

Services and found it to be in compliance with §8-201.13(A)(4) and §8-201.14 of the
Guam Food Code.

s IS

Senseremenie,

Cerif:d ServSafe® Instructor
Registered ServSafe® Proctor

Division of En ' Health

; c ke
22”“0:?/9443 5




HACCP

FOOD SAFETY PLAN
FOR
BISHOP BAUMGARTNER
MEMORIAL CATHOLIC
SCHOOL
2015




BARRY LANCE MEAD, CFBE, CHE
114 San Pedro St
Santa Rita, Guam 96915-1601
Hm. / Fax (671) 565-2632 Cellular 727-2632
Email bigh@teleguam.net

August 3, 2015

Department of Public Health and Social Services
Office of Environmental Health

123 Chalan Kareta

Mangilao, GU 96913-6304

Attn: Mr. Thomas Nadeau
Subject: HACCP Centification for St. Michael’s Food Services
Hafa Adai Mr. Nadeau,

By way of ifuﬁ imesrl am certifying that | reviewed the HACCP plan for the St
ervices and found it to be in compliance with §8-201.13(A)(4) and §8-

501.14 of the Guam Food Code,

Senszmm&niﬁg g

Gemfe;i 335@@ Instructor
Registered ServSafe® Proctor




BARRY LANCE MEAD, CFBE, CHE
114 San Pedro St.
Santa Rita, Guam 96915-1601
Hm. / Fax (671) 565-2632 Cellular 727-2632
Email bigb@teleguam.net

i
July 4872015
Department of Public Health and Social Services
Office of Environmental Health
123 Chalan Kareta
Mangilao, GU 96913-6304
Attn: Mr, Thomas Nadeau
Subject: HACCP Certification for B&G Pacific LLC

Hafa Adai Mr. Nadeau,

By way of this letter I am certifying that I reviewed the HACCP plan for the B&G

Pacific LLC and found it to be in compliance with §8-201.13(A)(4) and §8-201.14 of
the Guam Food Code.

Befry L BE, CHE

Centified ServSafe® Instructor
Registered ServSafe® Proctor

Received by

Date: 03/@4{ I 5




MANAGING FOOD SAFETY

USING

HACCP PRINCIPLES

AT
SAINT DOMINIC’S SENIOR CARE HOME

July 2015




BARRY LANCE MEAD, CFBE, CHE
114 San Pedro St.
Santa Rita, Guam 96915-1601
Hm. / Fax (671) 565-2632 Cellular 727-2632
' Email bigb@teleguam.net

July 23, 2015

Department of Public Health and Social Services

Office of Environmental Health

123 Chalan Kareta

Mangilao, GU 96913-6304

Atin: Mr. Thomas Nadeau

Subject: HACCP Certification for St. Dominic’s Senior Care Home
Hafa Adai Mr. Nadeau,

By way of this letter I am certifying that I reviewed the HACCP plan for the St,
=#Bominic’s Senior Care Homeand found it to be in compliance with §8-201.13(A)(4) and
§8-201.14 of the Guam Food Code.

Sepsgremente, .

. M‘? i #
“Barry '.a md CFBE, CHE
Certified ServSafe® Instructor

Registered ServSafe® Proctor

i

Data: é‘#B




BARRY LANCE MEAD, CFBE, CHE
' 114 San Pedro St.
Santa Rita, Guam 96915-1601
Hm. / Fax (671) 565-2632 Cellular 727-2632
Email bigh @teleguam.net

October 1, 2015

Department of Public Health and Social Services
Office of Environmental Health

123 Chalan Kareta :

Mangilao, GU 96913-6304

Attn: Mr. Thomas Nadeau
Subject: HACCP Certification for Guam Memorial Hospital Authority

Hafa Adai Mr. Nadeau,

By way of this letter I am certifying that I reviewed the HACCP plan for the Guam
Memorial Hospital Authority and found it to be in compliance with §8-201.13(A}4)
and §8-201.14 of the Guam Food Code.

Senseremente,

c ServSafe® Instructor
Registered ServSafe® Proctor




St. Francis School Hazard
Analysis Critical Control
Point |
(HACCP)
Standard Operating




BARRY LANCE MEAD, CFBE, CHE
114 San Pedro St.
Santa Rita, Guam 96915-1601
Hm. / Fax (671) 565-2632 Cellular 727-2632
Email bigb@teleguam.net

August 19, 2015

Department of Public Health and Social Services

Office of Environmental Health

123 Chalan Kareta

Mangilao, GU 96913-6304

Attn: Mr, Thomas Nadeau

Subject: HACCP Certification for St. Francis Catholic School

Hafa Adai Mr. Nadeau,

By way of this letter | am certifying that I reviewed the HACCP plan for St. Francis
Catholic School and found it to be in compliance with §8-201.13(A)(4) and §8-201.14 of
the Guam Food Code.

Senseremente,

Ccrtlﬁeé ScrvSafe@ Imwr
Registered ServBafe® Proctor

Division of Environmental Health

Hecsived by: 4
Date: g R0./5




HACCP-Based Standard Operating
Procedures
For

TLT Foodservice
(Mt. Carmel School

November 9, 2015




BARRY LANCE MEAD, CFBE, CHE
114 San Pedro St.
Santa Rita, Guam 96915-1601
Hm. / Fax (671) 565-2632 Cellular 727-2632

Email bigb@teleguam.net

November 9, 2015

Department of Public Health and Social Services

Office of Environmental Health

123 Chalan Kareta

Mangilao, GU 96913-6304

Attn: Mr. Thomas Nadeau

Subject: HACCP Certification for Teresita C. Blas (Mount Carmel School)
Hafa Adai Mr. Nadeau,

By way of this letter | am certifying that | reviewed the HACCP plan for the Teresita C.
Blas (Mount Carmel School) and found it to be in compliance with §8-201.13(AX4) and
§8-201.14 of the Guam Food Code.

riiﬁezdSwSa@ Instructor
Registered ServSafe® Proctor

Recsived by

2 (h
oae:_ /0I5




Mercy Heights Catholic Nursery & Kindergarten
' School

Hazard Analysis Critical Control Point
(HACCP)
Standard Operating Procedures




BARRY LANCE MEAD, CFBE, CHE
114 San Pedro St.
Santa Rita, Guam 96915-1601
Hm. / Fax (671) 565-2632 Cellular 727-2632
Email bigb@teleguam net

August 24, 2015

Department of Public Health and Social Services

Office of Environmental Health

123 Chalan Kareta

Mangilao, GU 96913-6304

Attn: Mr. Thomas Nadeau

Subject: HACCP Centification for Mercy Heights Nursery & Kindergarten

Hafa Adai Mr. Nadeau,

By way of this letter | am certifying that I reviewed the HACCP plan for Mercy Heights
Nursery & Kindergarten and found it to be in compliance with §8-201.13(A)(4) and §8-
201.14 of the Guam Food Code.

Senseememe,
+/EViead, CFBE, CHE
Centified ServSafe® Instructor
Registered ServSafe® Proctor




Exhibit 10



Katherine U. Delmundo

i
From: Katherine U. Delmundo
Sent: Thursday, August 13, 2015 10:28 AM
To: Paul J. Cruz (Food & Nutrition Services)
Cc: Marilou Q. Scroggs; Taling M. Taitano
Subject: RE: DOE Contigency Plan

Hi Paul!

The best thing to do is to get the plan finalized. Inspections will be deferred, since we know you are working hard to
get the plans finalized. Opening of schools will nat be affected, thus, o contingency plan is not necessary.

Thank you and have a wonderful day!

Katherine Del Mundo

Environmental Public Health Officer NI

Division of Environmental Health

Department of Public Health and Social Services
123 Chalan Kareta

Mangilao, Guam 96913-6304

Tel: (671) 735-7522

Fax: (671) 734-5556

From: Paul J. Cruz (Food & Nutrition Services) [mailto:paul.j.cruz@gdoe.net)
Sent: Thursday, August 13, 2015 10:23 AM

To: Katherine U. Delmundo

Cc: Marilou O. Scroggs; Taling M. Taitano

Subject: Re: DOE Contigency Plan

Hi Katherine,

We are working hard to get this finalize on our end, hopefully today when we meet with Mr. Barry Mead.
Should for any reason,we don't get the plan completed and submitted is there a contingency plan that we can put
in effect to ensure that the school opening won't be effected.

On Thu, Aug 13, 2015 at 10:12 AM, Katherine U. Delmundo <Katherine.Delmundo @dphss.guam.gov> wrote:

Good moming Mr, Cruz!

Your email was forwarded to me by Marilou. | am glad to hear you are in the process of finalizing your HACCP
plans. For now, we can defer the inspection of your facility, but please work on the finalized plans ASAP. We
appreciate the updates you provide our office and ask that you continue to do so.

If there any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.
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Department of Public Health and Soclal Services

Division of Environmental Health

Food Establishment Inspection Report Paqe...’.__of_.’)‘_‘

WSPECTION, RON| TWPEJGRADE | INSPEGTION DATE ~  |ESTABLISHMENT NAME

Regular e e {0 22 / Jf{ é ”3 ()fUUF

[Follow-up TIME IN TIMEOUT. _IPERMIT HOLDER 4
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(ufederin gﬂ. Z | 6¥b={ob% D [No. of Repeat Risk Faciorfintarvention Viclallons

FOODBORNE ILLN NTI

Circte designalad compliance (IN, QUT, N/O, NJA] for sach numbered item.  Mark "X i appropriala box for COS andor R,
N = In compliance  OUT = Nolin compliance /O = Nol observed N/A = Not %Eilcabh COS = Comecled on-site during inspection R = Repoat violalion PTS = Demuril poinls

ompliance Status - Eomp“mca Status 2
Suparvision Potentlally Hezardous Food (TCS Food)
1 p T JPurwn in charps prasant, demonstrates 8 16 jIN_OUT tUA A Proper cooking time and temparatures 8
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12 I; ouT @ i |Required records avaslable: shellslock tags, & Conformance with Approved Procedures
parasils desiruction 26 Im @N i Compliance with variance, specialized I I 6
Protection from Contaminaticn |process, and HACCP plan
. ookl L Food bepisaied snd prolscied - Risk factors are | or practicas or procedures identified as the mos!
J OUT N Food contact surfaces: dleaned & sanilized 8 prevalent connlbummz af ruodho:m #inass or injury. Public Health
1508 our Proper disposition of retumed, p‘;‘d"“"’ 6 interventions are control maasures to prevant foodbome lliness or Infury.
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GOOD RETAIL PRACTICES

Good Ratail Practices are preventative measunes to control the Introduction of pathogens, chemicals, and physical objacts into foods.

Mark “X" In box: If numbered ftem s not in Hanca and/or if COS and/or R. COS =Comacied on-sile during insgeclion R =Repeal violation  PTS =Dameril points
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”38 ‘Water and ice from approved source 2 41 X handled, ‘W‘“ X 1
29 Variance obtained for speciakzed processing methods % 1 42 Single-uss/single-sarvice artickas: properly stored, used
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| have read and undarstand the above violation(s}, and 1 am aware of the corrective measures that shall be taken,
|Parson In Charge {Print and Sign} I j { f?i/(p A Dats; | olg -1 j f5'
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Department of Public Health and Soclal Services
Division of Environmental Health

Food Establishment Inspection Report Page Z of
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Violations clted In this report must be corrected within the time frames indicated, or as stated In Sections 8-405.11 and

8-406.11 of the Guam Food Code.
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AFFIDAVIT OF JENNIFER REYES

|, Jennifer Reyes, being duly sworn, attest to the following under penalty of

perjury:

1

| have personal knowledge of the facts stated in this Affidavit.

| am currently employed as an Office Clerk at Basil Food Industrial
Services Corporation, and have been so employed since September
2014, when Basil began providing services to the Government under
the Elderly Nutrition Program (ENP).

| was formerly employed with SH Enterprises when SH was providing
services to the Government for the Elderly Nutrition Program. SH has
also employed many of the drivers whose positions were transferred to
Basil when Basil was awarded the ENP contract.

On July 9, 2015, Basil was shut down after not having a HACCP Plan.

However, at least two weeks prior to being shut down, during the
workday several drivers discussed in my presence that SH was taking
back the ENP contract.

Those same drivers are now currently employed with SH under the
emergency procurement for ENP services.

Also prior to July 9, 2015, Mrs. Min of SH contacted Basil looking for
Betty De La Cruz, the Basil Program Manager who was also the former
Program Manager when SH had the ENP contract.

Further Affiant sayeth naught.

s r’l—W‘ﬂ’ et

J NIFE%EYESV

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 5 day of July , 2016.

%\W = '/}QMZ/

TRINA M. PEREZ
NOTARY PUBLIC
In and for Guam, U.S.A.
My Commission Expires: March 02, 2017
P.O. Box 5087 Hagatna, Guam 96932
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GOVERNMENT OF GUAM

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
DIPATTAMENTON SALUT PUPBLEKO YAN SETBISION SUSIAT

EDDIE BAZA CALVO JAMES W. GILLAN
GOVERNOR DIRECTOR
RAY TENORIO LEO G. CASIL
LIEUTENANT GOVERNDR DEPUTY DIRECTOR
SH Enterprises, INC.
P.Q. Box 9730
Tamuning, Guam 96931

Sanitary Permit No. 150002769
Dear Permit Holder,

The Guam Food Code, which was adopted in November 2013, requires all food establishments that
serve to elementary school students and other highly susceptible population (HSP) to develop and
submit to the Department of Public Health and Social Services a Hazard Analysis Critical Control
Point (HACCP) Plan. Section 8-201.13(A)(4) of the Guam Food Code states:

(A) Before engaging in an activity that requires a HACCP PLAN, a PERMIT applicant or
PERMIT HOLDER shall submit to the REGULATORY AUTHORITY for review a
properly prepared HACCP PLAN as specified under § 8-201.14 and the relevant
provisions of this Code if;

(4) FOOD ESTABLISHMENT serves to elementary schools and HIGHLY
SUSCEPTIBLE POPULATION, as determined by the REGULATORY
AUTHORITY.

As required in §8-201.14 of the code, the contents of the HACCP Plan must include the following:

1. A categorization of the types of potentially hazardous foods (time/temperature control for
safety foods) that are specified in the menu such as soups; sauces; salads; and bulk, solid
foods such as meat roasts; or of other foods that are specified by the Department;

2. A flow diagram by specific food or category type identifying critical control points and
providing information on the following:

a. Ingredients, materials, and equipment used in the preparation of that food; and
b. Formulations or recipes that delineate methods and procedural control measures that
address the food safety concerns involved;

3. Food employee and supervisory training plan that addresses the food safety issues of
concern;

4. A statement of standard operating procedures for the plan under consideration clearly
identifying:

123 CHALAN KARETA, MANGILAD, GUAM 86913-8304
www.dphss.guam gov « Ph 1671.735.7102 « Fax. 1.671.734.5510



1. Each critical control point,

2. The critical limits for each critical control point,

3. The method and frequency for monitoring and controlling each critical control point
by the food employee designated by the person in charge,

4. The method and frequency for the person in charge to routinely verify that the food
employee is following standard operating procedures and monitoring critical control
points,

5. Action to be taken by the person in charge if the critical limits for each critical
control point are not met, and

6. Records to be maintained by the person in charge to demonstrate that the HACCP
Plan is properly operated and managed; and

5. Additional scientific data or other information, as required by the Department, supporting
the determination that food safety is not compromised by the proposal.

The HACCP Plan must be developed or certified by a person who has obtained training and
credentialing on retail HACCP from a program that has been evaluated and listed by Department.
HACCP Plans must be submitted within 60 days upon receipt of this letter.

Your understanding to this matter is greatly appreciated. Should you have any questions, please
contact Ms. Katherine Del Mundo, Environmental Public Health Officer III of the Division of
Environmental Health, at 735-7221,

Sincerely,

JAMES W, GILLAN
Director

cc. . Director Chrono
DEH Chrono
BIE
K. Del Mundo

123 CHALAN KARETA, MANGILAD, GUAM 969136304
www.dphss.guam.gov » Ph.: 1.671.735 7102 « Fax: 1.671.734,5910
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B i oor WA NG [Hands claan and pr moperlywashed | | ] | [}
0 bare hand conlact with ready-to-sat foods or ] ighh
7§four wa o ! %Fgmalwmmlﬂudmwfolmu . 23dmoor a [Pasieun :
a @ equale handwashing facililles supplied & 8 *@
1 accessible g ) .
- *m - mmﬂwrc: — ~5 ;.@n NA Food additives: approved and property usad 6
0 IN_ouT _Nia N i Food raceivad &t proper wmperature 1§ P [Ryour Toxic substances properly (dentiied, stored, P
Food in good condition, sale, and unadulterated] 6 { | used -
Required recards avallable: shefistock lags, Conformances with Approved Procedures
121H o Rhog wo rasiie destruction 8 28 ’m NIk Compliance with v?r;m specialized 8
7 @ ess, and HACCP plan
] Risk factors are improper practicss or procedures Identified as the most
[} prevalent coninbuting factors of loodboma lliness or injury. Public Health
6 Interventions are control measures 1o prevent foodbome iliness of injury.
L PRACTICES
Good Ratail Practices are preventative messures i control the introduction of Fathogens, chemicals, and physical objects into foods,
Mark "X* In box: if numbered itam ts nat in compliance andorif COS and/or R, COS =Corracied an-site during inspection R =Repeat violalion  PTS =Demerit paints
A _ [COS[ R [PTE I
27 Pasuudzww usad wheru ruqulfud 1 ol llh-m utensils: properly stored 1
28 Water and Ice from approved source 2 FiE ¥a : g:';:;' equipment and linens: propary sicred, died, 1
(29 Variance obteined for specialized processing methads 1] [42 Singie-use/single-sarvica articles: proparty stared, used i
Food Temparature Gontrol 43 Glaves used properly 1
30 Praper cooling mathods used; adequats equipment for 1 Ulumlii_g uipment and Vending
lemparature control 44 [ y 1
K] Plan food properly cookad for hat hoiding 1 ’
32 | " |Approved thawing methods used 1 45 |7 | 9
B Thermometsr pmvid.d and accurate 1] 146 |Nanlood-conlact surfaces clean 1
Food identification sical Facilies
3] [Food properiy iabsled; original container 7T 71 47 ] Hot & cold water available, adequata pressure 2
o _Prevantion of Food Contamination |48 | |Plumbing Instalied: proper backilow devicas Z
35 Insecls, mdents, and arimals nol t 27} |45 | [Sewags and waslawater propery dispased 2
36 ; n proven " . siarage & 1 50 Tollet facilties: proparty construcied, supplisd, & cleaned 2
37 ] Parsonal cleaniiness o 111 57 ; Garbaga/reluss properly disposed; faciilies mainiained 2
38 ing cloths: properly used and 5| # 1] 152 Physical faciites installed, maintained, and clean 1
W, ruits and vegelablas 4 53 | |Adsguate ventilation and lighting: designated areas vst
ave read and understan aboys'v| on(s), andfar L awctive measures all be takan,
Person In Charge (Print and Sign) | i [Date:
L\ /'Mf
s -
} { - m’&‘lf » S ¥ AR A4~ [Followsup [Clrcle one): (YES YJNO Tm%
= - e —
(JZI iy MQ;Z;A- ’),- \ e’




Department of Public Health and Social Services
Division of Environmental Health

Food Establishment Inspection Report Page = of 4
[ESTABLISHMENT NARE TOCATION (Address) —
Sk ENTER BRISES |, TNC: LOT 4 BLK 2 TRACT 259 €T cAtwo pgtd Iniartiid
INSPECGTION DATE SANITARY PERMIT NO. PERMIT HDLOER TARG TR Y,
T /14,206 | (50009764 ENTERPR| S €S INC.
TEMPERATURE OBSERVATIONS
ltlem/Location Temparature (* F) Item/Location Temperatura (° F)
COoKeD dttcken (HOT Hotpgy—1 | 152 87 WALICA CHILLER 0. 9°F
|_Cooed Cificgeny ‘gﬁg_.um)"l 144 p©
029KeD carlors (HOT HOLDAVE) = | I121-5°
GoekD CAPROTS (HOT HOLDING)— e | 155 62
WALK —IN_CHILLER. (0, TCHEN ) . 9q°
CoogeD Bicg (Pot )- | 1§7.0°
CookED RicE ( PoT)-2 172. 3"
COOLED Rice (Per)- 3 [T4.0
Cooreg D RiLg (Pory-y J71.%°
CookeD R)CE (PoT) - 5 174-0%
ITEM NO, OBSERVATIONS AND CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

CORRECT |
BY DATE
Violations cited in this report must be corrected within the time frames Indicated, or as stated in Sections 8-405.11 and
B-406.11 of the Guam Food Code.

AN ASSESSMENT WAS (DNDUCTFD, AND THE FOLLDWING VIOLATIONGWERE
QESERVED:

NO SIGNAGE FUR HANDAACHING SNISIN PACKING AREA 7 ND HOT WATHR BRVLED

IN HANDNACHING INKS IN FTEHEN AREA; HANDWASHING SINK NEXT TO
CTOVE AREA USED TO WASH DISHES ((05).

HOT VATER ; SIENACE, SOAP, AND FAPER TOVELS SHALL BE EROVIDED
HANDWASHING GINKS SHALL ONLY B USED FOR FANDYACHING ONLY.

BMPLOYEE DRINKS STORED WITH AND oN TOPOF FIDD BROELETS RICE (DKER
STORED RIGHTNEXT TO 2 -(oMPARIMENT SINK .

TODSHALL BE PR CTED 10 PREVENT CONTAM INATION FROM O(0URING.

(4 [SANIMZNG aep NOT U ZED.
FOOD CONIACT QUIRFACES > SHALLBE ¢ LEANFD AND SANITIZED,

8 | wodED CARROTS IN HOT HOLDING (IReD ABOUT 20 MINUTES AGD INTTH A
TEMPERATURE OF 121 . §°F
HOT HotheTﬁmﬂ\i\W@ SHALL BE MOPE ANDABVE .
~asad on (ha Inspeciion today, the Tlams Tisted above Idenlyy vEAallons wiich shall Ge correciad by The 0518 SpecTied by The Deparinert Tallore o congly Mo ason T
dau.rwqu actions. H saaking to appeal the result o llplcﬁon.uwlmlﬂ request for hearing must be submitted o the Director before the Indicated ction
Person in Charga (Print and Sign) ;H N Data: t

s .’$',.I O Pl i _l_? [f
2T e ST (10 Y T 11

d ERBDIENmen

C/U\__,/




Department of Public Health and Social Services
Divislon of Environmental Health

Food Establishment Inspection Report Page 3 ofd- |
{ESTABLISHMENT NAME LOCATION (Address)
SH enNTERPRISES | rue LoT H BLIC. 2 TRacrazm &7 ARLE MEM Thoumiac
INSPECTION DATE SANITARY PERMIT NO, PERMIT HOLDER
1,14, 2005 5080 279 , S i evimrpriser, ve - o
ITEM NO. OBSERVATIONS AND CORRECTIVE ACTIONS oponl
Violations cited In this report must be corrected within the time frames indicated, or as stated in Sections 8-405.11 and
8-406.11 of the Guam Food Code.
2¢ __|NOHAZCPPLAN INDIACE .
ESTABAISHMENTS SERVING TD A HIGHLY SUSCEPTTE (& FAPULATION SHALLHAVE
ACERTBED HACCP AN IN PIACE .
CHickEN SR
22 [RAWEGRK THAWED A ROV TEMOERATUIE |
APHOVED THAWING METHOES SHALL BE USED.
22 _THERMOMETHLX TOR BOTHWALK-{N CHILLERS NOT ACCURATE.
THEMOMETERS SHALLEE AQCURATETD ENSURE FROEER [EMRFRNURES
FWPINGCLOTHS NOLSTORED IN SANITTZING COLUTION.
WIPING CATHSSHALL BFSTORED IN SANTIZING AFTER EACH UKE
A1 ueNaLS ANDEQUIRMENT (ROT WED 0rTEN) S[UREDD IR CTLY ON THE FIDP.
YTINALS AND ERVIPMENTSHALL BE STORED AT (EASTSI INCHES ABOVE THE
CROUND. '
44 WALC-IN cHILLER IN MITCHEN WITH AN AMBIENT TEMPERATURE (F 17 .G9F;
WALK- IV CHILLER IN STDRAGE AREA WITHAN AMEIENT TEMPOE (0.4°F,
BOTH WALK -INS STORE PRE - PACKAGED ERODW TS AND PRODICE 1 SUPH AC
ONIoNS , FUTATOES, AND CARRUTS.
ERVIPMEINT SHALL BE PROPERLY CONSTRUCTED AND MANTANED, D
HOLDING TEM PERATURE C SHALL MELT TEMEXRATURES OF 4{°F AND PROW .
45 INDTESTKITS @Vlbﬁ); W 2 (OMPARTMENT SNKMISING £ Pl
AND PREVENTS WATER FROMBENG (OILECTED 10 TR SUBMEGE]
AND GANITIZE UTENGILS AND ERUIEVENT. '
TEST KIS SHALL BF FROVDED; ERUPMENT AND UTENSILS SALL BE
EROCERLY SANITZAD N MAINTAINED WAREVWASHING FACILTTTES
ased on the inspection today, the Rems Nated a niify violations shall WWFMWu to comply may result in
| l'lt:l.lr regulatory actions. i seeking to appeal resdil of this Ins; 8 r quin‘t fn/ruurlnu must be submitied to the Director bafore the Indicated correction
erson In Charga (Primand Sign) \ \> //7 B Data;
K fﬁ’ﬁ'mwmwﬂ D Domeuet Gpied e chvté % Foe Al 11625

White: DPHSS/DEH  Yellow: Food E.l!lhﬁlly/:m
- =



Department of Public Health and Social Services

Division of Environmental Health ;
Food Establishment Inspection Report Pagei ofi"
ESTABLISHMENT NAME LOCATION (Address) St TSR
SH ENTERPRISES | Inc Lor 4 BLE 2 macrasy & AU BH e
INSPECTION DATE SANITARY PERMIT NO. PERMIT HOLDER
7, M, a05 1506802769 SH ENIERPRISES, TVC
ITEM NO. OBSERVATIONS AND CORRECTIVE ACTIONS e

Violations cited in this report must be corrected within the time frames indicated, or as stated in Sections 8-405.11 and
8-406.11 of the Guam Food Code.

Bl__|UTSIDE GARBACETACILITY NOT FUILLY ENCLOGED (MIGING (IVERE J®

CARBAGE /REFUSE FACIUTY CHALL BEENCLIEFES D PREVENT [HE

ATIRATANT DFFECTS

B2 |STORAGE ROOMS N THE BACK FILLED WITH UNNECCESSARY ARTICLES )

MISSING (E1LNG TILE CIN STORAGE RIDM:.

PHYSICAL FAGL MBS SHALL BE PROPERLY MATNTAINED AND CLEANED AS-

OFTEN AS NE CESSARY.

92 __INO UPHTS PRVIDED N BQTH WALK-IN CHILLER AND ONE OF STUAGE

RIOMS ; No UeHT SHIELD PROVDED TR ONE 0F BACK CTURAGE RGM
SIDRING R VPMENT ANDUTENGIS.

UEHT SHALL BE PROVIUED TOR WATK-IN CHILLETS AND STORA 6E (AT

\EAST 10 FOOT (ANDLES ) ANDUEHT SHYEL LS SHALL BE FRVIVED,

REEDTIC , JDE UCALLA, IN AEDVE -

55 |WRONE CATEGRY TR HONG, SONJA HiEA UH cERTTRCATE [FO0D

ESTARLISHMIENT |

PRAMDED HACCPLETTER.

specified by the Departmanl. Fallure io comply may result in
Il nspection, a MT" requgst for hearing mus| be submitied to the Directar balore the indicatad correction
date. . 1 g

Parson in Charge (Print and Sign) i S
RTINS oD I é k ?’% wsugl % Freoup ron Janey Crv PO AH]S
\MIHE DPHSS/DEH , Yellow: Fe%hmw o ’
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Bepariment of Public Health and Social Services

Division of Environmental Health

Food Establishment Inspection Report

Page ___(_of _&

TYPE] GRADE INSPECTION DATE ESTABL!SHN‘ENT NAME
- A U3 116 | SH ENBAPRISES
1 TIME IN 'Yif\. E OUT |PERMIT HOLDER
@f;,,ﬁ:,ﬁ, A 7'2.0 } SA Fmrz/mas : ir/ﬁ'
astigath SANITARY PERMIT NO. LOCATION {Addrass
= F N/A | | S000270 mEM D FAM’« -
' ESTABLISHMENT TYPE TELEPHONE [no. of Risk Facior/Intervention Violations RISK leEGOR‘r'
CATZR IV (149971 [Fo of Repeat Risk Factorinlervention Violations / i

FOODBORNE ILLNESS RISK

Clircie designated comphance (IN, OUT, NIQ. NA) for esch nunbered lem. Mark *x‘ n eppropriste box for cas andior R.

N = In compliance  OUT = Nat in compliance NIO = ;\::‘(;tm*wé NIA = Mot applicabe €08 = Comecled on-sit

g during inspection R = Repeal violaticn  PTS = Demeril points

Good Relall Praclices ars prevaniative measures 1o control the introduction of aahogms chamicals, and physical obiects inlo foods
Iark X" in box i numbered Rem is not in compliance andieril COS andior R

GE?S =Comrecied oo-sile

nspection

fCom 18 Gompﬁmo Stalus GO
phiance Sians = Polontially Fiazardous Food (TCS Food) :
charge m. and lemparatures
| ot GEMORSTaES 18 [N OUT NA Wvaermkfgw
3N -Own Pe?:‘ = and parfarmancs duties & 17 |IN OUT WA | Proper rehaating peocaduras for hol holding 8
. = ;nph?;a Haalth 18 [N QUT ‘A WD Proper cookng Sme and tamparature 5
2 [N T TManagement awareness, policy present 6 g |IN OUT Hrd NiOJProper hot holding mﬂ"ai:ﬂﬁ §
3 s O7 |Proper uss of reporting. restriction & exclusion & 20 [N OUT WA Proper cold holding lemperalures. =
= Good Ryglenic Practices 51 |iN OUT 1eA NG|Propar dala marking and disposition
—[Propar ealing, tasting rinking, beteloul, o & Consumar Advisary
4 jIN OUT WA NO e
5 e OUT 1A R0 [No dischiarge rom eyss, nose. 8nd mouth | & o Consumer Advisory provided for raw of &
Frevaniing Contamination by Hands 22 [w o undercooked foods
: 20 |Hands Tiean and properly washed
e E— No bare Mn;mmcl ‘with raady-io-g6t foods of Highly Susceptitle ﬁogg;:anm
BLOuE MR approvad mliemais mathod properly folowed 23 In our wa Pasteurized Foods used, prohibited foods nol &
Adequats hancwash ng lackities suppiied 3 8 3 offered
8 i our PR Chamical
Source 5 24 Th ourwa  [Pood sddiives: spproved and propedy used 8
§ N out Food oblainad from spproved source : -
10 By CUT  NiA WO [Food recaivad al proper lamparaium o 25 bw our Toxic substances propady idenbified, slored &
TN oy Food m good canditen, sale, and unadulieratad ] used
12 s sur i o JREaUred records avaiiable shel'siock tags 5 Conformance with Approved Procedures
5 parasite dasiuction % lm out A |COmpiance vl variance. specialized .
Protection from Gontamination process, and HAGEE plan
S pee %k b e o L Risk factors are improper practices or procedures identified as the mest
e i} o o St CioRad § Sanhized 6 pravaiant contributing factors of foodborme Hnass of Inury. Pubic Health
15 in out ?wrﬁsmon Qfmmw 9":“““”? B interventions are control measures to prevec foodberma ilness or injury
GOOD RETAIL PRACTICES

R =Repaal viclation

P18 =Damari poinis

ompliance Status ompHance taws
Safa Food and Walsr Proper Use of Ulensiis
27 ﬁaﬁmﬁzﬂd omusw wherd raquined 1 40 in-use ulengils propedy stored 1
28 {Water =d ke from spproved sourca 2114 z;::' PRI e preperty stunsd, dried, 1
Variance cblained for specializad processing methods ] 42 {Singia-usalsingle-sarvica articies properly Slored, used 1
Food Temparaturs Control 43 {Gioves used properly 1
Proper cocling methods used, sdequate equipment for 1 Utensiis, Equipment and Vending
ftamparaiure contol 44 Food and nonfood-contact surfaces cleanabis, propacy {
31 Plant iood property cookad for hot holding 1 designed. constructed, and used
az Approved hawing mathods used 1 45 Waravashing faciliies installed, mantained used lest 1
3lnins
33 ] Thermomelsr provided and accurats 1 456 Nonfood-conlact surfaces clean L
_ Food Identifisation Physical Facllitles
34 | [Food properly labelad. original conlainer 1 |1 47 Hot & cold water avallable. adequale pressure 2
: ~Provention of Food Gontamination 48 Fiumbing instafiod, proper Dackfiow devicas 2
| 35 {lnsecis. mdants. and animals hot prosant 2 49 Sewage and wasiewaler propady disposed 2
Contaminalion vad during lood L
36 - b g food peparation, slorage & 1 50 Toilet fachies: propedy constructed. suppied. & cleanad 2
___:21 Fersonal cleankness 1 51 Garbagairefuse proparly disposed. fpciifias mainia.ned 2
| 38 --w«piz»? cioihs pmperty used and stored 1 52 Physicai faciites installed, mainlained. and cean 1
32 Vashing fruils and 1 53 Adequata verdilaton end lighting. designaled arsas use 1
and understand the abova violation{s), and | am aware of

Farson in Ghargs [Prntand Mﬁﬁ ﬁm\ 5 M 7

mtfw%;é

orrective measures that shall ba taken.

2{ld

(TR o 1] 7

2 gPiel P77 o

low-up (Clrele one): YES( NU\S

Follow-up Date
gttt o

App. DEM 102014

White; DFHES/DER

Yailow: Food Establishment




Department of Public Health and Soclal Services
Division of Environmental Health ; .
Food Establishment Inspection Report Page = of _;1_5_
ESTABLISHMENT NAME LOCATION (Address) =4
S EMTERPRISES e ET CALO  MBM. INMD. PRI
l&SFECT'DN DA}‘E(’ SANITARY PERMIT NO. PERMIT HOL%ER
' 15080 27064 SH _ENTORPISES V.
TEMPERATURE OBSERVATIONS
Hem/Lacation Temperature (* F) ltem/Location Temperalure (* F)
sl
/
PRI .\ 1 {\ __g. /
% e B B0 S
ANOINYL 'Y -
VNG /
/
= /—

ITEM NO, OBSERVATIONS AND CORRECTIVE ACTIONS o
Violations cited in this report must be corrected within the time frames Indicated, or as stated in Sections 8-405.11 and

8-406.11 of the Guam Food Code.
A CONPIAINT ACCECOMENT WAC conaED DAY IN RECEUNGE D
COMPLAINT NO. [ - 08T REGARDING PRVERS VELNERING NEALS
WITHOUT A VALID HEALTH CERTIFICA D MEALS PENG DELIVERED WHRE
STORED AT THE PACK OF PICK uP TRUCKS NUH TPACH,

ACCORDING TO MR.MIN, FMPLOYEES FROM SEARWUD CHET. AND
CALIFORNIA MART WERE AGKED TO ASCICT WITH DELIVERY. A LIGTING
OF DRWERZ AND COPIES OF TR HEALTH CERTIFICATES ARE PROVDED
DEH STAFE DID NOT UBEERVE DRIVERS WITHOUT VAUD HEALTH
CERTFICATES . STAFE REMINDED MR- MIN T0 ENSURE ALLIRIVERS
DELNERING HAVE VALID HEALTH CERTIFI CATES.

DB CTATT DIb NOT OBZFRVE MEALS BEING PLACED AT THE BACKOE
e e
1) VANG Z, A

OF VANG TAKEN. PUWEF
(AmgmekumJ

VEH CTAFF ALCO DELIVERED [ETTER REGARDING HACCP REQUIREMENT.
oH ENTERPRISES T2 ACKIND FOR ACSIGTANCE IN UNDERETANDING

rnr:'um uu H i ibove [dentity vialations whi hail be carr g the dale specilied by the Depan 0 €O may resu
ory actions. wm:w tnnppu!thnuulwfﬁﬁ;immﬁon 2 written roqmtfwhummbcwbmimwthimrnm b-hm the mmuw & m:uan
n

Parson in Chargs }&;ﬁlﬁ;\ ) \ 5 e 6/3 /£

Wi zien EPHtm: AL S.crVL BP0 1 ™ (6/05)]5




Department of Public Heaith and Social Services
Division of Environmental Health

Food Establishment Inspection Report Page é oo
ESTABLISHMENT NAME LOCATION (Address) P
<S4 BNTBRPLISES | IMNE. BT CALVD mMem iy, PARIC
INSPECTION DATE SﬁsNiTARY PERM*'[ONO PERB THOLDER fL’L—
by 5 - It [E,‘.N?szpilﬂts [

ITEM NO. OBSERVATIONS AND CORRECTIVE ACTIONS oyt

Violations cited in this report must be corrected within the time frames indicated, or as stated in Sections 8-405.11 and
8-406.11 of the Guam Food Code,

THE aVAM RoD (OE . RH STAFF REOMMENDED 10 RESVEST FOR
TRAINING, IN WRITING,

ABOVE INFURMATION WAS BRPIEFED WITH TAE H. MIN, OWNER.

sad on the inspaction loday, the Rams listed above idenilfy violations which shall be corrected by the date mcﬁhd by the Dapartrment. Fallure to comply may result In
rihar ragulatory actions. ¥f seeking to appeal the result of this lmm}hn a written request for hearing must be submitted to the Director belors the Mﬂlnmd correction
i

ﬁg{wm&;a %OI.}:)J J.LRUT EPHY] ﬁ,_ o 0@/ 02/ 16

Whits: DPHES/DEH  Yellow: Food Establishmaent
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® PURCHASE ORDER .

GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY H
ISP
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION URCHASEEORDER NUMBER
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM No. riseEo0aic
e SRR oS
Pifi, Guam 96925 CORRESPONDENCE ETC, L
F.O.B. > AIR FREIGHT TEL. CONTACT | SHIP VIA: ; JOB ORDER NO:. ?,O_BJCL- i

PREPAID-SHOW SHIPPING CHARGES AS SEPARATE ITEM ON INVOICE. |

O
s 23l

—
- Q

IFORMIA MAERT
ENTERFRIEES,
BO¥ 9730
NING, GU 95
671

INC.

VENDOR
50097959

F' ELIi"'

Ty

| A

Q| TIT-111IC2

wlnt

HOME DEL MEAL OVERMCH

TIME FOR DELIVERY
IMMEDIATE

EXPIRING DISCOUNT TERMS:

el S
L?_'EHHE‘H

SERVICES

s
1

o SR

R e R
o

e R e
e w it o

=

e T3

= o =
(e I o Bl w = w R

Lo I o

1=

[ Lo B e e

=t o

=
i}
=1
i
[}
=1
el

=
e

S T

I:‘ 11"}"1:
PER MEAL
a0 [‘Al

4%

T i = =
oS S e
=4

Te R S

%

-
NT

”DV RNME CF
tmounte dus this
inclusive of but

ages, pepalties,
rdinated beiween
LIVERIES AKD
OF THE GAR.

GUAM WILL

Pur

=
oot e O
o o=

O

pe

=

2
fr

(=3}

NGT

FOR
£ set
BES,

e

Lrs

or bt

and ref

n
4
o om

< b
oMo
y B
e =P A1}
e H

£

171160000

"UHAGTHOS
for mol

after failiur

SPECIAL INSTRUCTION § TO YENDOR:
B.

SEND CERTIFIED ORIGINAL AND THREE (3) COPIES OF INVOICE TO DIVISION OF ACCOUNTS, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION;

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM, P.O. BOX 884, AGANA, GUAM 96910.

. THIS ORDER SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE.

mmo o

. PAYMENT IN THIRTY (30) DAYS UPON RECEIPT OF MERCHANDISE IN GUAM IN GOOD CONDITION.

. s s THIS ORDER 15 SUBJECT TO THE SPECIAL PROVISIONS, AND BID GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS SPECIFIED ON THIS BID.
# ON ALL AIR SHIPMENTS HAVE AIR FREIGHT COMPANY CALL THIS NUMBER UPON ARRIVAL OF GOODS

A. DO NOT FILL THIS ORDER
IF YOUR TOTAL COST
EXCEEDS THIS TOTAL.

0o

INSERT CHANGES AND RETURN
THIS ORDER FOR AMENDMENT.

IN GUAM. S /
= 77
CONTRACTOR: PLEASE SUPPLY PROMPTLY THE ABOVE ARTICLES OR | ADVANCE PAYYIENT] | \, e}r \4.- i~
SERVICES. ALL CORRESPONDENCE PERTAINING TO THIS ORDER INCLUDING | AUTHORIZATION
INVOICES, SHIPPING DOCUMENTS AND PACKAGES MUST BEAR THE . . o w . - T
PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER SHOWN ABOVE. PAYMENT Claudia &, Acfzlle Chisf Frocurement {fficer
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR PURCHASE ORDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS. _, | FNCLOSED NAME " TITLE

Control No.

ORIGINAL/VENDOR'S COPY



@ FuRrCHASE ORDER @
GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY e
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION ES PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM No. r1sez00s17
Jenoin L E”AL’STK|QEPE’SBSO§A’?:L¢A%\E€'EELS
Piti, Guam 96925 CORRESPONDENCE ETC d
F.O.B. +1 AIR FREIGHT TEL. CONTACT | SHIP VIA: :DATE

PREPAID-SHOW SHIPPING CHARGES AS SEPARATE ITEM ON INVOICE, |-

; JOB ORDER NO
?;x-'qzsfz 1 )

TO:

CALIFORNIA MART

§.H. ERTERFRISES, INC.

B.O. BOX 973¢C

TAMUNING, GU 56931

Telephone: &71 B4%-05Z1 Fax:
Emazl:

DERT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
| & SOCIAL SERVICES
123 CHALAN KARETA RTE. i
MANGILAQ, GU 9B6923-0000
?SAT ENP HOME DELIVERED LUNCH

AUTHORITY
a1

sk CONTRACT NO.

TIVE FOR DELIVERY
IMMEDIATE

EXPIRING

DISCOUNT TERMS:

SUPPLEMENTAL PURCHASE ORDER
FOR PL56EQ031E FOR NUTRITION
EERVICES FOR THE
COMFREHENSIVE HaNa
DPERAT IWa Aﬁ,.; M.ﬁ
THE ELDE

Hﬂﬁh—dELF

COMEBONENT .

[N

bt
fo J—-t r:n

r?i.—c-

i
)

OVERNWENT OF

Amounts due
uam imclusive but not
damages, penalties,
cpordinated bhetween

'k DELIVERIES AND ACCE
1ia) OF THE

GUEM WILL
this

g
=

a

o

i

-

[~ ST T R
i

it

LAT
(93 CAR.

=
-2

NOT BE
Furchase Urdi
limite(
and Attor
the agency
FTAKCE

FESPON FOR
FPoma
to 4
ey’ s
and
ARE ]

SIBLE
he of
axes,f
fgEs,
vendor
UBJECT

ges, and re

5

'UNAUTED
£ set for mo

zfter failur

TO THE LIGQUED

SPECIAL INSTRUCTION S TO VENDOR:
B.

SEND CERTIFIED ORIGINAL AND THREE (3) COPIES OF INVOICE TO DIVISION OF ACCOUNTS, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION,;

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM, P.O. BOX 884, AGANA, GUAM 96910.

o

D.
E.
F.

THIS ORDER SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE.

IN GUAM.

PAYMENT IN THIRTY (30) DAYS UPON RECEIPT OF MERCHANDISE IN GUAM IN GOOD CONDITION.

sk 3¢ THIS ORDER IS SUBJECT TO THE SPECIAL PROVISIONS, AND BID GENERAL TERMS ARD CONDITIONS SPECIFIED ON THK
st ON ALL AIR SHIPMENTS HAVE AIR FREIGHT COMPANY CALL THIS NUMBER UPON ARRIVAL OF GOODS

CONTRACTOR: PLEASE SUPPLY PROMPTLY THE ABOYVE ARTICLES OR
SERVICES, ALL CORRESPONDENCE PERTAINING TO THIS ORDER INCLUDING
INVOICES, SHIPPING DOCUMENTS AND PACKAGES MUST BEAR THE
PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER SHOWN AB
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IF YOUR TOTAL COST
EXCEEDS THIS TOTAL
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f PURCHASE ORDER 1

GENERAL SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

/]

TRAN cope D)

THIS PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER
No. riscEoesis

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM
MaTInG Drive BACKING SLIPS PACKACES S
Piti, Guam 96925 CORRESPONDENCE ETC.
F.O.B. 12 AIR FREIGHT TEL. CONTACT | SHIP VIA: DATE JOB ORDER'NO; OBJCL

| PREPAID-SHOW SHIPPING CHARGES AS SEPARATE ITEM ON INVOICE, |-

7/09/201f 173015103240
| | z30
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20097959
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I1I-C-1 CONGREGATE MEALS
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‘125870, 00 Q151730057

nofiies due the |
tinned checks:|
peR DAY s
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R BERVICES.
Government|
{aceordingl

SPECIAL INSTRUCTION § TO VENDOR:

B. SEND CERTIFIED ORIGINAL AND THREE (3) COPIES OF INVOICE TO DIVISION OF ACCOUNTS, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION;

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM, P.O. BOX B84, AGANA, GUAM 96910,
PAYMENT IN THIRTY (30) DAYS UPON RECEIPT OF MERCHANDISE IN GUAM IN
. THIS ORDER SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE.

mmon

IN GUAM,

GOOD CONDITION.
# sk THIS ORDER IS SUBJECT TO THE SPECIAL PROVISIONS, AND BID GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS SPECIFIED O BID.
# ON ALL AIR SHIPMENTS HAVE AIR FREIGHT COMPANY CALL THIS NUMBER UPON ARRIVAL OF GOODS |

CONTRACTOR: PLEASE SUPPLY PROMPTLY THE ABOVE ARTICLES OR
SERVICES. ALL CORRESPONDENCE PERTAINING TO THIS ORDER INCLUDING
INVOICES, SHIPPING DOCUMENTS AND PACKAGES MUST BEAR THE
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EXCEEDS THIS TOTAL.
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GOVERNMENT OF GUAM ’

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
DIPATTAMENTON SALUT PUPBLEKO YAN SETBISION SUSIAT

EDDIE BAZA CALVO JAMES W. GILLAN
GOVERNOR DIRECTOR
RAY TENORIO LEO G. CASIL
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR DEPUTY DIRECTOR
JUL 15 2015

Memorandum

To: Director, Department of Public Health and Social Services

From: Chief Environmental Public Health Officer, DEH

Subject: Response to Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request from Basil Industrial

Food Services

This memorandum is in response to Item #3 in the FOIA request from Basil Industrial Food
Services dated July 10, 2015, as follows:

3. All HPACC T[sic] certifications for any vendor providing food or nutrition
services for the elderly as administered by the Department of Public Health, and
all correspondence relating to such HPACC certifications from January 1, 2014
to present.

No vendor providing food or nutrition services for the elderly as administered by the Department
of Public Health and Social Services has a Hazard Analysis Critical Control Point (“HACCP”)
certifications. No correspondence relating to such HACCP certifications from J anuary 1, 2014
to present exists for any such vendor besides Basil Industrial Food Services.

Should you have any questions related to this memorandum, please contact me via email at
masatomo.nadeau @dphss.guam.gov, or by phone at 735-7221.

%X&NADEAU

123 CHALAN KARETA, MANGILAO, GUAM 96913-6304
www.dphss.quam.gov » Ph.: 1.671.735.7102 « Fax: 1.671.734.5910



